the Placing Price of HK$1.01 per Placing Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Placing
Agreement. The 300,000,000 Placing Shares represent approximately 19.95% of the issued share
capital of the Company immediately before completion of the Placing and approximately 16.63%
of the issued share capital of the Company immediately after completion of the Placing. To the
best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries,
the Placees are Independent Third Parties.

– 1 –

The net proceeds of the Placing are approximately HK$297 million. As disclosed in the Placing
Announcement, the Company intends to utilise such net proceeds to further develop the hotel
and gaming business in Integrated Entertainment Zone in the Russian Federation.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to completion of the Placing;
and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing and as at the date of this announcement are
as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately prior to

completion of the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

and as at the date of
this announcement

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

Victor Sky Holdings Limited
  (Note 1) 397,006,464 26.40 397,006,464 22.01
Suncity Group Holdings Limited
  (Note 1) 49,302,000 3.28 49,302,000 2.73
Eric Daniel Landheer (Note 2) 2,086,000 0.14 2,086,000 0.12
U Chio Ieong (Note 3) 40,906,000 2.72 40,906,000 2.27
Li Chak Hung (Note 4) 400,000 0.03 400,000 0.02
Placees – – 300,000,000 16.63
Other Shareholders 1,014,077,372 67.43 1,014,077,372 56.22

Total 1,503,777,836 100.00 1,803,777,836 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Suncity Group Holdings Limited, a company listed on the Stock Exchange (stock code:1383), is the beneficial

owner of 49,302,000 Shares and is also interested in 397,006,464 Shares through its wholly-owned subsidiary,

namely, Victor Sky Holdings Limited. As at the date of this announcement, Suncity Group Holdings Limited

is 74.87% owned by Fame Select Limited, which is owned as to 50% by Chau Cheok Wa, the Chairman and

non-executive Director of the Company, and 50% by Cheng Ting Kong.

2.	 Eric Daniel Landheer is the executive Director.

3.	 U Chio Ieong is the non-executive Director.